502636459 01/15/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2683067

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date | |
|--|----------------|--|
| FRIEDE & GOLDMAN LLC D/B/A FRIEDE & GOLDMAN LTD. | 12/17/2013 | |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | FRIEDE & GOLDMAN MARKETING B.V. |
|-------------------|---------------------------------|
| Street Address: | HAAKSBERGWEG 39 |
| Internal Address: | AMERSTERDAM, ZUIDOOST |
| City: | NOORD-HOLLAND |
| State/Country: | NETHERLANDS |
| Postal Code: | 1101 BP |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 13556487 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:(504)524-2105Phone:504-524-2100

Email: tskeaty@keatypatentfirm.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: THOMAS KEATY
Address Line 1: 365 CANAL ST
Address Line 2: SUITE 2410

Address Line 4: NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA 70130

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | F12-3202 |
|-------------------------|-------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | THOMAS S KEATY |
| Signature: | /Thomas S. Keaty/ |
| Date: | 01/15/2014 |

502636459 REEL: 031974 FRAME: 0607

| | This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63). |
|--|--|
| Total Attachments: 4 source=Assignment 1 - 011514#page1.tif source=Assignment 1 - 011514#page2.tif source=Assignment 1 - 011514#page3.tif source=Assignment 1 - 011514#page4.tif | |

PATENT REEL: 031974 FRAME: 0608

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, FRIEDE & GOLDMAN LLC, a Texas limited liability company, d/b/a FRIEDE & GOLDMAN LTD., having a postal address of 10375 Richmond Avenue, Suite 1600, Houston, Texas, 77042, United States, is the sole owner of an invention entitled GEAR ASSEMBLY WITH ASYMMETRIC FLEX PIN, identified by the United States Patent and Trademark Office under Serial No. 13/556,487, filed on July 24, 2012;

WHEREAS, FRIEDE & GOLDMAN MARKETING B.V., a Netherlands limited liability company ("FGM"), having a postal address of Haaksbergweg 39, Amersterdam, Zuidoost, Noord-Holland, 1101 BP The Netherlands, is desirous of acquiring all of the right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention throughout the world from FRIEDE & GOLDMAN LTC d/b/a FRIEDE & GOLDMAN LTD., and all of FRIEDE & GOLDMAN LTC d/b/a FRIEDE & GOLDMAN LTD. is right, title and interest in, to and under any and all patent protection for any and all countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, FRIEDE & GOLDMAN LLC d/b/a FRIEDE & GOLDMAN LTD. hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to FGM all of its right, title and interest in and to the said invention throughout the world, and any application for said US Letters Patent, and any and all divisions, continuations, reexaminations and reissues thereof, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be granted therefore, the same to be held and enjoyed by FGM for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent of the United States or foreign countries are or may be granted, reexamined or reissued, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by FRIEDE & GOLDMAN LLC d/b/a FRIEDE & GOLDMAN LTD. if this assignment and sale had not been made.

And FRIEDE & GOLDMAN LLC d/b/a FRIEDE & GOLDMAN LTD. hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States on said invention or resulting from said application and from any and all divisions, continuations, and reissues thereof, to FGM, as assignee of its entire interest, and hereby covenants that FRIEDE & GOLDMAN LLC d/b/a FRIEDE & GOLDMAN LTD. has the full right to convey its interest herein assigned, and that FRIEDE & GOLDMAN LLC d/b/a FRIEDE & GOLDMAN LTD. has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

And FRIEDE & GOLDMAN LLC d/b/a FRIEDE & GOLDMAN LTD. further hereby covenants and agrees that it will, at any reasonable time, upon request, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title of said invention and to such Letters Patent as may be granted therefore, to FGM, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives and that if FGM, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives shall desire to file any divisional or continuation applications or to secure a reexamination or reissue of such Letters Patent, or to file a disclaimer relating thereto, will upon request, sign all papers, make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts requisite for the filing of such

PATENT REEL: 031974 FRAME: 0609 divisional or continuation application, or such application for reissue and the procuring thereof, and for the filing of such disclaimer, without further compensation but at the expense of said assignee, its successors, or other legal representatives.

And FRIEDE & GOLDMAN LLC d/b/a FRIEDE & GOLDMAN LTD. does further covenant and agree that it will, at any reasonable time upon request, communicate to FGM, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, such facts relating to said invention and Letters Patent or the file history thereof as may be known to FRIEDE & GOLDMAN LLC d/b/a FRIEDE & GOLDMAN LTD. and testify as to the same in any interference or other litigation when requested so to do, without further compensation but at the expense of said assignee, its successors, or other legal representatives.

| EXECUTED THIS 17th day of | DECEMBER, 2013. |
|---------------------------|---|
| | FRIEDE & GOLDMAN LLC d/b/a FRIEDE & GOLDMAN LTD. |

Vice President of Operations

STATE OF TEXAS **COUNTY OF HARRIS**

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared MATTHEW F. HEMKER, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same, in his capacity as Vice President Operations of FRIEDE & GOLDMAN LLC d/b/a FRIEDE & GOLDMAN LTD., for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and seal of office this 17 th day of December, 2013.

TIFFANY Z. RODRIGUEZ Notary Public, State of Texas My Commission Expires May 20, 2016 the State of TEXAS

OLGA NOVIKOVA

Director

PATENT REEL: 031974 FRAME: 0610 Form 503 (Revised 05/11)

Form 502

Return in duplicate to: Secretary of State P.O. Box 13697 Austin, TX 78711-3697 -512 463-5555 PAX: 512 463-5709 Filing Fee: \$25



Assumed Name Certificate

This space reserved for office use.

FILED
In the Office of the
Secretary of State of Texas

DEC 1 8 2012

Corporations Section

| Á | hamusa | BJ co was as |
|----|--------|-----------------|
| Α. | commen | 1.45.26.25.19.0 |

| The assumed name under which the business rendered is: FRIEDE & GOLDMAN, LTD | | or is to be, c | onducted or |
|---|--|--------------------------------|----------------------|
| Entity | Information | | |
| 2. The legal name of the entity filing the assur | ned name is: | | |
| FRIEDE & GOLDMAN, 1 | LLC | les aumanires | land daruments |
| State the name of the emity as currently shown in the ret if not filed with the secretary of state. | | | |
| 3. The entity filing the assumed name is a: (Sel | act the appropriate cutity type below | (1) | • |
| Por-profit Corporation | ⊠ Limited Liabili | | |
| Nonprofit Corporation | Limited Partne | | |
| Professional Corporation | Limited Liabili | | |
| Professional Association | ☐ Cooperative A | sociation | |
| Other Specify type of entity. For example, foreign | real estate investment trust, sta | ne bank, insura 80008820 | ncé company, etc. |
| 4. The file number, if any, issued to the entity | by the secretary of state is: | TEXAS | |
| 5. The state, country, or other jurisdiction of f | ormation of the entiry is: | | Man las |
| 6. The registered office or similar office addre | iss of the entity in its jurisd | iction of form | nation is: |
| 10375 RICHMOND AVENUE, STE 1200 | | | |
| Street Address | TX | USA | 77042 |
| HOUSTON City | Signa Signa | Country | Zip or Posmi Code |
| | | | |
| 7. The entity's principal office address in Tex | as is: (See instructions.) | | |
| 10375 RICHMOND AVENUE, STE 1200 | HOUSTON | TX | 77042 |
| Straul Address | City | | Zip or Posual Code |
| 8. The entity is not organized under the laws or registered agent and registered office in Texas | of Texas and is not required. Its office address outside | I by law to m the state is: | aintain a |
| N/A | City | State ' | . Zip of Postel Code |
| Street Address | *************************************** | * * | S to the up of |

| Period of Duration |
|---|
| 9a. The period during which the assumed name will be used is 10 years from the date of filing with the secretary of state. |
| OR 9b. The period during which the assumed name will be used is years from the date of filing with the secretary of state (not to exceed 10 years). |
| OR 9c. The assumed name will be used until mm/dd/yyyy (not to exceed 10 years). |
| County or Counties in which Assumed Name Used |
| 10. The county or counties where business or professional services are being or are to be conducted or rendered under the assumed name are: |
| ☑ All counties |
| All counties with the exception of the following counties: |
| Only the following counties: |
| Execution |
| The undersigned signs this document subject to the penalties imposed by law for the submission of a materially false or fraudulent instrument and also certifies that the person is authorized to sign on behalf of the identifier entity. If the undersigned is acting in the capacity of an attorney in fact for the entity, the undersigned certifies that the entity has duly authorized the undersigned in writing to execute this document. |
| Date: DECEMBER 18, 2012 |
| friede & goldman, llc |
| By: |
| 178219.01 |

Form 50

2